


PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 
OBTS# l I Anesi Affiit.vit ) ComplOJnt Aridavit 

r 4 
I Juvmile F 2 Notice 10 Appear • Requ.,.forC~as 

' T..- Court Rdmal 

ORI# FL0037275C I Florida Department of Corrections - ' Report# I 21-18487 
Office of Inspector General 

Location of Offense j Date ofOffc1&e l Date of Arrest 
Madiso■ Corrttlional l■stil■ lion 11/01/2021, 1110,12021 

Name: Mary Ware I Alias: 

Race 
I - lndi .. American 

: Race l Sex I DOB or Age I lleighl I Weight I Eye Color I llairColor I Complexion Build 
W-White 

0-0n<Ata!Am : B F  507 175 BROWN BLACK MED MED 
B-Blod: 

Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (Stale) Phone 
    

0 I""'""' Name of Parent or Custodian (Last First. Middle) Residence Phone 
0 2 L<pl Cu>1odian 
□ 3 0.h<T ( ) . 
Address (Street. Apt. Number) (City) (Stale) Business Phone 

I l • 
Notified By: (Name) I Date Time I Juvetllle Di.,,;uon l Turned o-·,r10 DOH!C&F 

I H,ndlod , Process,d J lncarur11od !County Jail . 
within Ocnta:nd Relca,ed : 

Released to: (Name) Relationship I 0a,e Time 

At1iv1ty. S Sdl R SmulQ!le K Di'l>"',. , M Manu(ICIUn!, z 0,he, Type 8 Bart11nira1, H Hallucin.- P Parophemalia I U Unknown 
N t,;/A 8 Buy D Dd1ver Di1111bu,, Produce/ N N1A C Cowne M ManjUIM Equipm<nl Z 01hcr 
p P()s,-.n T Traffic E U,c Cu.lti..,·.ae A Ampa-ttaininc E Hao,.n, 0 Opium/lllriv S Symhdic 

Charge Description I Counts 1111 FS State Violation Number: I Violation of Section (ORD) 
Of1ki1l Misconduct I O Onl 838.012111111 
Activity I Drug Type I Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number I Court N.nber 
N 
l!!I PC' OC1piu □ AC □ BW 0PW Oluv. PU OCi1111on Date Issued I tin. An. a DomC51tt Viol Jnj □ Ordff or An<Sl 

• 
Charge: Description j Counts I g~ State Violation Number: 1 Violation of Section (ORD) 

Activity I DrugTypc [ Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number I Court N.nbcr 

□ PC □ Capm □ AC DBW □ PW □ )uy Pt; □ r,11uon Date Issued I till.Alt. l'.f Dom.,.ic Viol lnj □ Oi-tk,- of A..,..t 

* 

Charge Description l Counts I CFS 
State Violation Number: l Violation ofS«lion (ORD) 

□ 0n1 
Activity I DrugTypc I Amount / Unit State Attorney Number I Court N1111ber 

□ PC 0 Capi.u □ AC OB\11 □ PW 0Juv PU OCi111i'"' Date Issued I :rill.Alt. 0 Domnti< Viol lnj OOnlerofAnn1 
M 

Th• Cndor»gnod Certifies and•-• !hat he/site hujust and n:aK'llable sroun<J• to believe. and doos bdieve thao the obove oom,d De<endanl comminod l1N'followm11 Violalion of the law 
On 111< 1• and ◄th <In ofMYfflbff 2021 11 II 30 15i1 AM ri PM •S- 1all• inclvde (odsconstil\lrin•cou .. fa, lrTnU 

Your Affiant is Inspector Chris McGauley with the Office of Inspector General for the Florida Department of 
Corrections. The Defendant is Correctional Officer Mary Ware (Off,cer Ware) who currently works at Madison 
Correctional Institution (MCI). Your Affiant has investigated Official Misconduct that involved Officer Ware. 

Warden Amelia Hill (Warden Hill) received an email correspondence containing allegations of fraud. In the 
correspondence, the dates of November 1 & 4, 2021 were specifically identified that Officer Ware falsified her 
timesheet on KRONOS (system used to maintain official record of hours worked) with the assistance of 
Correctional Officer Lieutenant Ramon Dansey (Lieutenant Dansey). 

Warden Hill and Assistant Warden Jared Cox (AW Cox) were interviewed and testified similarly that after video 
was reviewed, Officer Ware was seen on November 1, 2021 and Novenber 4, 2021 reporting for work 
approximately one (1) hour or one and one-half (1 ½) hours, respectively, after the time she was manually 
clocked in by Lieutenant Dansey. Officer Ware's position was located inside the secure perimeter and there 
was no reason for Officer Ware to be outside of the institution several murs before entering the secure 
perimeter. 

Officer Ware was interviewed post-Miranda and did admit  
 
 

 When Officer Ware was questioned if 



she was in a personal relationship with Lieutenant Dansey she invoked her rights to remain silent and the 
interview was ended. 

Lieutenant Dansey was interviewed post·Miranda and denied having any knowledge or involvement in 
falsifying Officer Ware's KRONOS timesheet. Lieutenant Dansey indicated that Officer Ware requested him to 
enter her time manually into KRONOS because she forgot to clock herself in. Lieutenant Dansey was not 
present when she arrived to work and entered the time from Officer Ware's wo-x:I. 

Your Affiant reviewed of video from the Control Room, it showed Officer Ware enter the institution on 
November 1, 2021, at 11:34 am (manually clocked in at 10:15AM) and on November 4, 2021, at 11:12 AM 
(manually clocked in at 10:15AM). Officer Ware is observed coming through the gate with her belongings 
(jacket, lunch bag, etc) and it appears she is just reporting to work. 

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established Officer Ware did commit the violation of 
one (1) count of Official Misconduct in violation of § 838.022(1)(a) in Ma:Jison County, Florida, Madison 
Correctional Institution on November 1, 2021, and November 4, 2021. 

Your Affiant respectfully requests a warrant be issued for Officer Ware for one {1} count of Official Misconduct 
in violation of§ 838.022(1)(a}. 

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further 
ex lained in our affiant's re ort of investi ation. 
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